As per Rule 158J(1), every person supplying electric 
power or natural gas shall charge and collect extra tax  at 
the rate notified by the Federal Government from every 

consumer having an Industrial or  commercial connection 
where the bill for a month is in excess of rupees fifteen 
thousand (Rs.15,000) and the consumer’s name does not 
appear on the Active Taxpayers’ List. 

As per Rule 158J(2), the amount of extra tax shall be 
shown separately in the bill or invoice for electric power or 
natural gas issued by the supplier. 

As per Rule 158J(3), the supplier shall collect and pay the